AMENDMENT TO LEVERENZ SITE PARKING LOT LEASE

This Amendment to Leverenz Site Parking Lot Lease (the “Amendment”) is
executed effective as of the __ day of , 2025, by and between City
of Sheboygan (the "Landlord") and Heartland Affordable Housing-Sheboygan
Leverenz, LLC (the “Tenant”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Landlord and Heartland Affordable Housing-Sheboygan
Leverenz, Inc. entered into the Leverenz Site Parking Lot Lease dated April 1, 1992 (the
“Lease”), in connection with lease of premises described in said Lease (the “Parking Lot”);
and

WHEREAS, dedicated use of the Parking Lot is required for zoning compliance in
Tenant’'s ownership and operations of 8" Street Lofts (formerly known as the historic
Leverenz Shoe Factory) located at 531 South 8" St., Sheboygan, Wisconsin (the
“‘Premises”); and

WHEREAS, Tenant became successor in interest under the Lease to Heartland
Affordable Housing-Sheboygan Leverenz, Inc. on May 31, 2000, by conversion of that
entity to an LLC and conveyance of the Premises to Tenant by that entity; and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Lease have inadvertently missed rent payment and
collection due under the Lease, and Landlord and Tenant have agreed to terms and
conditions to bring the Lease into good standing; and

WHEREAS, the Lease has a conflict in its stated term, saying that it is for “forty
(40) years, beginning on September 1, 1992 and terminating on September 1, 2132;” and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify and refresh the Lease term;

NOW, THEREFORE, for mutual consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Agreement of Status. Tenant acknowledges that it is the successor in
interest to Heartland Affordable Housing-Sheboygan Leverenz, Inc. under the Lease.
Pursuant to Section Eleven of the Lease, Landlord acknowledges the assignment of the
Lease from Heartland Affordable Housing-Sheboygan Leverenz, Inc. to Tenant.

2. Payment of Unpaid Rent. Tenant agrees that, upon execution of this
agreement, it shall pay to Landlord the amount of $47,324.27 for all unpaid rent owing
under the Lease as of January 1, 2025, and Landlord agrees to accept such payment as
full and final settlement of all amounts owed by Tenant or its predecessor under the Lease
as of that date.




3. Lease Term. Section Two of the Lease, entitled “Term”, is hereby amended
to read as follows:

(a) The initial term of the lease is clarified to have been from
September 1, 1992 to August 31, 2032.

(b) The lease term is hereby extended forty (40) years,
beginning September 1, 2032, and ending August 31, 2072.

(c) The lease term will automatically renew thereafter as long
as it is necessary or appropriate for Tenant’'s zoning
compliance.

4, Notices to Tenant. Subsection (a) of Section Twelve of the Lease, entitled
“Notices and Demands”, is hereby amended and restated as follows:

a) In the case of the Tenant, is addressed to or delivered
personally to the Tenant at 2418 Crossroads Drive, Suite
2400, Madison, Wisconsin 53718; and

5. Reaffirmation. The Lease, as modified and amended by this Amendment,
is hereby ratified and reaffirmed by the parties in all respects.

6. Recording of Lease. Either party may record the Lease as amended with
the Sheboygan County Register of Deeds.

7. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be
duly executed as of the date first set forth above.
LANDLORD: TENANT:
CITY OF SHEBOYGAN HEARTLAND-SHEBOYGAN
LEVERENZ, LLC

By Heartland Properties, Inc., its Member

By:

By:

John W. Stoneman, President

Attest:




Date CPI

Due CPl
1/31/1993 ¢

1/31/1994 2.6%
1/31/1995 2.9%
1/31/1996 2.5%
1/31/1997 2.9%
1/31/1998 2.1%
1/31/1999 1.4%
1/31/2000 2.4%
1/31/2001 3.4%
1/31/2002 2.7%
1/31/2003 1.6%
1/31/2004 2.1%
1/31/2005 2.6%
1/31/2006 3.8%
1/31/2007 3.9%
1/31/2008 1.8%
1/31/2009 5.9%
1/31/2010 -1.9%
1/31/2011 1.4%
1/31/2012 4.3%
1/31/2013 1.7%
1/31/2014 1.5%
1/31/2015 1.6%
1/31/2016 -0.3%
1/31/2017 0.7%
1/31/2018 1.9%
1/31/2019 2.9%
1/31/2020 1.5%
1/31/2021 1.4%
1/31/2022 5.8%
1/31/2023 8.7%
1/31/2024 3.4%
1/31/2025 2.4%

Amount
Due
500.00
512.97

527.74

541.07
556.56
568.44
576.37
590.06
609.87
626.08
636.17
649.50
.666.43
692.00
719.02
731.98
775.39
760.65
771.63
804.49
817.93
829.82
843.05
840.66
846.20
862.56
887.38
900.98
913.53
966.81
1,050.54
1,086.28
1,111.82
24,773.95

LEVERENZ PARKING LOT LEASE PAYMENTS DUE AS OF 1/31/25

Years

Due’

—a
O=NWHM,OON®OO

32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21

20 .

19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

-
—_

Interest Total Rent
per annum and Interest
18.0% Due

2,880.00 3,380.00
2,862.36 3,375.33
2,849.78 3,377.52
2,824.37 3,365.43
2,805.04 3,361.60
2,762.64 3,331.08
2,697 .41 3,273.78
2,655.26 3,245.32
2,634.64 3,244.51
2,591.97 3,218.05
2,519.22 3,155.39
2,455.09 3,104.59
2,399.14 3,065.56
2,366.65 3,058.65
2,329.63 3,048.65
2,239.87 2,971.86
2,233.11 3,008.50
2,053.75 2,814.40
1,944 .51 2,716.14
1,882.50 2,686.99
1,766.72 2,584.64
1,643.05 2,472.87
1,517.49 2,360.53
1,361.86 2,202.52
1,218.52 2,064.72
1,086.83 1,949.40
958.37 1,845.75
810.88 1,711.86
657.74 1,671.28
522.08 1,488.89
378.19 1,428.73
195.53 1,281.81

- 1,111.82
62,104.21 86,878.16

Date

Due

6/30/1993
6/30/1994
6/30/1995
6/30/1996
6/30/1997
6/30/1998
6/30/1999
6/30/2000
6/30/2001
6/30/2002
6/30/2003
6/30/2004
6/30/2005
6/30/2006
6/30/2007
6/30/2008
6/30/2009
6/30/2010
6/30/2011
6/30/2012
6/30/2013
6/30/2014
6/30/2015
6/30/2016
6/30/2017
6/30/2018
6/30/2019
6/30/2020
6/30/2021
6/30/2022
6/30/2023
6/30/2024
6/30/2025

Amount
Due

500.00
512.97
527.74
541.07
556.56
568.44
576.37
590.06
609.87
626.08
636.17
649.50
666.43
692.00
719.02
731.98
775.39
760.65
771.63
804.49
817.93
829.82
843.05
840.66
846.20
862.56
887.38
900.98
913.53
966.81
1,050.54
1,086.28

23,662.13

Interest Total Rent
Years per annum and Interest
Due 18.0% Due

315 2,835.00 3,335.00
305 2,816.20 3,329.16
29.5  2,802.29 3,330.03
285 277567 3,316.74
275 275495 3,311.51
265 2,711.48 3,279.92
255 264553 3,221.90
245 260215 3,192.21
235 2,579.75 3,189.62
225 2,635.63 3,161.71
215 246197 3,098.13
205 2,396.64 3,046.13
19.5  2,339.16 3,005.58
18.5  2,304.37 2,996.37
175  2,264.91 2,983.93
16.6  2,174.00 2,905.98
155  2,163.33 2,938.71
14.5 1,985.29 2,745.94
13.5 1,875.07 2,646.70
12.5 1,810.10 2,614.59
11.5 1,693.10 2,511.03
10.5 1,568.37 2,398.19
9.5 1,441.61 2,284.66
8.5 1,286.20 2,126.86
7.5 1,142.36 1,988.56
6.5 1,009.20 1,871.77
5.5 878.50 1,765.88
45 729.79 1,630.77
35 575.53 1,489.06
25 435.07 1,401.88
15 283.64 1,334.18
0.5 97.77 1,184.04
59,974.62 83,636.76

Total Due
170,514.92



LEVERENZ BITE

PARKING IOT LEASE

ILease made as of the 1st day of April, 1992, by and between
City of Sheboygan, herein referred to as "Landlord", and Heartland
Affordable Housing - Sheboygan Leverenz, Inc., herein referred to
as "Tenant".

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the
parties agree as follows:

SECTION ONE
DESCRTIPTION OF PREMISES

Landlord leases to Tenant the premises located in the City of
- Sheboygan, County of Sheboygan, State.of Wisconsin, and described
mere particularly as follows:

See Schedule "A" Attached

SECTION TWO
TERM

The term of this lease is forty (40) years, beginning on
September 1, 1992 and terminating on September 1, 2132.

SECTION THREE
RENT

The rent for the first year of occupancy under this lease is
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). Tenant shall pay Landlord that
amount in installments of Five Hundred Dollars ($500. 00) on January
31lst and June 30th beglnnlng on the next date follow1ng occupancy.
Any amounts due as rent in default shall bear interest at the rate
of eighteen (18%) percent per annum. All payments of rent shall
be made at Landlord's place of business.,

The rental sp901fled in this lease agreement shall be subject
to increase annually in accordance with the change in the Consumer
Price Index. The Consumer Price Index shall mean the average for
"all items" shown on the "United States city average for urban wage
earners and clerical workers, all items, groups, sub- -groups, and
special groups of items as promulgated by the Bureau of Labor
Statistics of the United States Department of Labor", using the
year 1982-4 as a base of 100. The index for the month most
recently published prior to occupancy shall be compared to the same
month for the following year to determine the rate adjustment.

SECTION FOUR
USE OF PREMISES

The premises are to be used for the purposes of parking only.
Tenant shall restrict its use to such purposes, and shall not use

!
tl 1
’
e
e
-

L S
=
o
P



or permit the use of the premises for any other purpose without
the written consent of Landlord. The rent is based upon the
limited use. The premises are to be solely used for parking and
purposes related to parking by the residential and commercial
tenants of the Leverenz development owned by Tenant, and located
on property adjoining the premises.

S8ECTION FIVE
WASTE, NUISANCE, OR UNLAWFUIL. ACTIVITY

Tenant shall not allow any waste or nuisance on the premises,
or use or allow the premises to be used for any unlawful purpose.

S8ECTION 8IX
TENANT'S COSTS

The lease shall be a net, net, net lease. All costs without
limitation incurred relating to the premises during the term of the
lease shall be paid by lessee and lessor shall be indemnified from
any claims relating to the site.

SECTION SEVEN
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Tenant shall maintain the premises as a paved parking lot and
keep it in good repair at its expense. Upon breach, Landlord shall
have the right to perform any act required to be performed by
Tenant. The cost thereof shall be assessed against the premlses
after notice and a reasonakle time to cure.

SECTION EIGHT
DELIVERY, ACCEPTANCE, AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES

Tenant has inspected the premises and accepts the same as is.
Landlord has made no representations or warranties regarding
zoning, permits, or licenses or right to occupy except as
specifically stated herein. Tenant shall surrender the premises
at the end of the lease term, or any renewal thereof in the same
condition as when Tenant took possession. Tenant shall be liable
for all costs incurred as a result of failure to the Tenant to
leave at termination or expiration of lease.

SECTION NINE
SIGNS INSTALLED BY TENANT

Tenant shall not construct or place signs, or other structures
without the written consent of Landlord. If Tenant fails to remove
signs, displays, radvertisements, or decorations within ten (10}
days after receiving written notice from Landlord to remove them,
Landlord reserves the right to enter the premises and remove them
at the expense of Tenant or such other remedies including
declaration of default as are determined by the Landlord.

2



fald €

SECTION TEN
NON-LIABILITY OF LANDLORD FOR DAMAGES

Landlord shall not be liable for liability or damage claims
for injury to person or property from any cause relating to the
occupancy of the premises by Tenant, including those arising out
of damages or 1losses occurring on sidewalks and other areas
adjacent to the leased premises during the term of this lease or
any extension thereof. Tenant shall indemnify Landlord from all
liability, loss, or other damage claims or obligations resulting
from any injuries or losses and provide proof of adequate insurance
relating to Landlord's possible expense including additional
insured provisions.

SECTION ELEVEN
ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASE, OR LICENSE

Tenant may assign the premises, with any assignment or
conveyance of the '"Leverenz Project" during the term of the lease.
Tenant may sublet the premises for parking purposes.

SECTION TWELVE
NOTICES AND DEMANDS

A notice, demand, or other communication under the Agreement
by either party to the other shall be sufficiently given or
delivered if it is dispatched by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or delivered personally,
and

a) In the case of the Tenant, is addressed to or
delivered personally to the Tenant at 222 West Washington Avenue,
Madison, Wisconsin 53703; and

b) In the case of the Landlord, is addressed to or
delivered perscnally to the Landlord at 828 Center Avenue,
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081

or at such other address with respect to either such party as that
party may, from time to time, designate in writing and forward to
the other as provided in this Secticn.

SECTION THIRTEEN
BREACH

The appointment of a receiver to take possession of the assets
of Tenant, a general assignment for the benefit of the creditors
of Tenant, any action taken or allowed to be taken by Tenant under
any bankruptcy act, the vacation or abandonment of the premises,
or the failure of Tenant to comply with each and every term and
condition of this lease shall constitute a - breach of this lease,

3



" 3

In the event that Landlord elects to attempt to obtain Tenant's
cure of the condition or conditions,. Tenant shall have sixty (60)
days after receipt of written notice from Landlord of any breach
to correct the conditions specified in the notice, or if the
corrections cannot be made within the sixty (60) day period, Tenant
shall have a reasonable time to correct the default if action is
commenced by Tenant within ten (10) days after receipt of the
notice, except that with regard to payment of rent, Tenant shall
have thirty (30) days to cure the default.

Breach of that certain Business Development Loan Agreement
between The Alexander Company, Inc., and the Redevelopment
Authority of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, dated December 26, 1991, and
assigned to Tenant on December 26, 1991, and that certain Amendment
No. 1 to Business Development Loan Agreement by and between
Landlord and Tenant, dated March 31, 1992, shall be deemed a breach
of this Lease, and shall entitle Landlord tc take any ‘and all
action allowed by this Lease or by applicable law.

BECTION FOURTEEN
ATTORNEY'S FEES

If Landlord files an action to enforce agreement contained in
this lease, or for breach of any covenant or condition, Tenant
shall pay Landlord reasonable attorney's fees for the services of
Landlord's attorney in the action.

Dated as of the date and year first above written.

*LANDLORD*
CITY OF BHEBOYGAN

By:

*TENANT

BEARTLAND AFFORDABLE HOUSING -




STATE OF WISCONSIN }
yss.
COUNTY OF BHEBOYGAN)

Personally came before me this day of , 1992, the
above named , of the City of Sheboygan, to me
known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the same in the capacity and for the purposes therein
intended.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission: '

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
: )ss.
COUNTY OF DANE )

Personally came before me this lﬁgl day of :%Q. , 1992, the
above named Thomas A. Landgraf, President and Susan J.: Hobart,
Secretary of Heartland Affordable Housing - Sheboygan Leverenz,
Inc., to me known to be the persons who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same in the capacity and for the

purposes therein intended. ;a;

Nftary Public, State of Wisconsin

My Commission:ﬂﬂﬂﬂbﬂ “4e4f-43




3
O T L O e T T I3

A0 A00C v hie ORI BRI HIW SHa Sgie BRI Phis a4

InsI%dIgnJZE‘eérsp’jgggn.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
MENHUOND, VIRGHIA
SCHEDULE A i
LESAL DESCRIFTION - - CASE NO. 25648

PARCEL 3: (Leasshold Estate)

That part of Lots Nlne (9), Ten (10), Elevea (11) and Twelve (12) of Block 177
of +he Crlginal Plat of the Clty of Sheboygan, [n the City of Sheboygan,
Sheboygan County, Wisconsin, being more particularty descrlibed 2s fol lows:

Cemmencing at a2 fcund chiseled "X" at the Southwest corner of sald Slock 177;
Thance along the South |lne of sald Block 177, North 89° 577 14" East, 141.32
feeT to a found 3/4 inch iroa pipe belng the polnt of beglinning; thence Nerth
0° 12! 29" West, 90,60 ieet to a found 3/4 Inch Iron plpe fylng on the outside
face of an existing bullding; thencs aiong said outside bullding face the

‘ol iewling courses:

1. North 89° 50! 36" East, 0.50 feet:
2. Mer+h 53° 28! 36™ East, 80.77 feet;
3. MNorth 15 57! 56" West, 4.87 feet;

thencs leaviag sald building face, Nerth G°-00' 09" East, 12,62 feet to a palnt
on the North Ilne of sald Lot 10; thence along the Nerth |Ine of sald Lots IC,
11 and 12, South 89° 56' 487 East, 146.91 teet to a fcund chiseled "™X" Iylag en
the Nervhwesterly right-of-vay |Ine of the South 7th Street couplat as lald cut
and constructed In 1976 by the State of Wisconsin Department of Transperisticn
~ Oivision of Highways as Project No. 4956-0-13, sald chiseled "™X" belng a
polnf on a curve concave Nerthwesterly:heving 2 radlus of 219.00 feet; thencs
Scutawesterly along sald. right-of-wzy Ilne, 203,69 feet along the arc of sai¢
curve, The leng chord of vhich bears South 48° 02! 447 West, 156,43 feet to the
point of Tangency thereaf; therce continuing along sald right=of=vay |lne,
South 74° 411 26" West, 70,72 feot to a point on sald South bleck |lne; thence
along sald Seuth bicck |ine, South 89° 37! 14" West to the polnt of
beglnning, except that property described as follows:

Beginr_ling at the intersection of the South line of the East-West Alley

of Qriginal Plat Block 177 and the Northwesterly line of the 8th St.-7th
St. Swing, thence N 89 Degrees, 56 Feet, 48 Inches West 84 Feet along the
said South line, thence S 41 Degrees West 51 Feet, thence S 41 Degrees East
74 Feet to'siad Northwesterly line, thence Northeasterly along said North-
westerly line to the point of ?eginning.

The parcel so excepted is generally depicted in the Site Plan attached
hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by reference.




#
»

G IR LR I §
O_Pg




